SPECIAL AND LEGALIZING ACTS

CHAPTER 255

FUNDS TRANSFERRED FROM SINKING FUND

S. F. 218

AN ACT to provide for the transfer of funds from "the state sinking fund for public deposits" to the state general fund.

WHEREAS the legislature caused to be placed in the state sinking fund for public deposits in the years 1933 to 1940, the sum of seven million, eight hundred one thousand, five hundred forty-two dollars, eighty-nine cents (\$7,801,542.89) of state license fees and taxes received from beer in order to hurry up the payment of claims against such fund; and

WHEREAS the Fiftieth General Assembly approved a transfer of two million dollars (\$2,000,000.00) from the state sinking fund to the general fund of the State of Iowa; and

WHEREAS there is now a balance in said fund of one million, nine hundred ninety-seven thousand, seven hundred sixty-five dollars, thirty cents (\$1,997,765.30) with no outstanding claims; and

WHEREAS the taxpayers of Iowa would welcome all possible relief from taxes, therefore

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. The state treasurer is hereby ordered to transfer the sum of one and one-half (1½) million dollars from the state sinking fund for public deposits to the state general fund.

Approved March 17, 1953.

CHAPTER 256

IOWA SOLDIERS HOME BUILDING

H. F. 365

- AN ACT to amend section eight (8) of chapter three hundred thirty-two (332), Acts of the Thirty-ninth General Assembly, by adding subsections thereto, directing the bonus board, existing under the terms of said chapter, and the state comptroller to transfer to the state board of control two million dollars (\$2,000,000) from the bonus and disability fund, established under the terms of said section, for the construction and equipment of a nursing home at the Iowa Soldiers Home at Marshalltown, Iowa, which nursing home and the use thereof shall constitute an additional bonus for the amelioration of the condition of residents of this state, as defined in section four (4) of said chapter, who are suffering from disability, and providing for the reversion of any unexpended balance, and investment of the fund, and providing for the demolition of the present main building.
- 3e It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:
- SECTION 1. The bonus board existing under the provisions of chapter three hundred thirty-two (332), Acts of the Thirty-ninth General

- Assembly, and the state comptroller are directed to transfer to the state board of control two million dollars (\$2,000,000) from the bonus
- and disability fund, established under the terms of section eight (8)
- of chapter three hundred thirty-two (332), Acts of the Thirty-ninth General Assembly, for the construction and equipment of a nursing 7
- home at the Iowa Soldiers Home at Marshalltown, Iowa, which nursing home and the use thereof shall constitute an additional bonus for the 8
- 9
- 10 amelioration of the condition of residents of this state, as defined in
- 11 section four (4) of said chapter, who are suffering from disability.
- Any of said sum, which is not used for such purposes and any unex-12
- pended balance of said sum shall revert on July 1, 1963, to the said 13
- 14 bonus board.
 - SEC. 2. Before any of the said sum shall be expended it shall be 1 2 determined by the state board of control, with the approval of the leg-
- 3 islative budget and financial control committee, that the expenditure
- shall be for the best interests of the state.
- SEC. 3. The treasurer of the state of Iowa, with the approval of 1
- the state board of control, is hereby empowered to invest any of said sum in securities of the United States Government until needed to 2
- 3
- pay the cost of the construction and equipment of said nursing home.
- 1 The said bonus board shall serve as an advisory board to
- 2 the board of control with respect to the construction and equipment
- 3 of said nursing home.
- SEC. 5. Within one year after the said nursing home is occupied
- 2 the present main building at the Iowa Soldiers Home at Marshalltown
- 3 shall be demolished.

Approved March 25, 1953.

CHAPTER 257

LIQUOR WAREHOUSE

S. F. 371

AN ACT to provide for the erecting and equipping of a warehouse; to provide for the appointment of a legislative advisory committee and authorize the executive council and legislative advisory committee to designate the location of said building; to authorize the executive council and legislative advisory committee to employ an architect or architects to prepare plans and specifications for said building; and to enter into a contract or contracts for the executive and equipping of said warehouse. to enter into a contract or contracts for the erection and equipping of said warehouse; and to provide for the payment thereof.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. That for the purpose of the erection and equipping of a warehouse to be used for the storage of liquors purchased and kept
- by the Iowa liquor control commission, the executive council and leg-
- islative advisory committee are authorized and empowered to employ
- an architect or architects for the purpose of preparing plans and speci-
- fications for said warehouse and to approve said plans with such